
ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 

2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201 

 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 

TO:     WSP USA 

            1300 N. 17TH STREET – SUITE 1000 

            ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22209 

ORIGINIAL DATE ISSUED: MARCH 12, 2018 

CONTRACT NO: 17-013-RFP-5 

CONTRACT TITLE: ENERGY ANALYSIS & POLICY 
CONSULTING 

                 
  
 

THIS IS A NOTICE OF AMENDMENT AND NOT AN ORDER.  NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A 
VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS. 

 
The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 17-013-RFP-5 including any attachments or 
amendments thereto. 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 1, 2021 
EXPIRES: DECEMBER 31, 2021 
RENEWALS: ONE (1) TWELVE (12) MONTH PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1, 2022 TO DECEMBER 31, 2022 
COMMODITY CODE(S): 19841 
 
EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT: 
NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC. 

 
  
 

VENDOR CONTACT:   MICHAEL MONDSHINE VENDOR TEL. NO.:  (571) 527-2102 

EMAIL ADDRESS: MICHAEL.MONDSHINE@WSP.COM   

COUNTY CONTACT:   RICHARD DOOLEY 

COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: RDOOLEY@ARLINGTONVA.US 

 

COUNTY TEL. NO.: (703) 228-3532 

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION  
Name: VANESSA MOOREHEAD   TITLE: PROCUREMENT OFFICER  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 219DCA9A-B46E-4C05-A344-9F927C9CC576

mailto:MICHAEL.MONDSHINE@WSP.COM
mailto:RDOOLEY@ARLINGTONVA.US


Page 1 of 1 
                                                                                      Agreement No. 170-013-RFP-5 
                                                                                                 Amendment No. 1 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

AGREEMENT NO. 17-013-RFP-5 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 

 

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of January 1, 2021 by the County and amends 

Agreement Number 17-013-RFP-5 (“Main Agreement”) dated between WSP USA (“Contractor”) and the 

County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).   

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the main contract called for under the Main Agreement 

as follows:   

• The County has elected to extend agreement No. 17-013-RFP-5 to December 31, 2021.  

 

• Attachment B – Contract Rate is hereby amended to reflect a 1.2 percentage increase based on 

the percentage of change in the U.S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index, All Items, 

Unadjusted, Urban Areas (“CPI-U”) for the 12-month period ending in October.   

 The new rates are attached hereto in Attachment B.  

 All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  

 

WITNESS these signatures: 

 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON   WSP USA 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

SIGNATURE:__________________________  SIGNATURE:________________________ 

NAME: VANESSA MOOREHEAD    NAME:_____________________________ 

TITLE:   PROCUREMENT OFFICER   TITLE:______________________________ 

DATE:________________________________  DATE:______________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 219DCA9A-B46E-4C05-A344-9F927C9CC576

Michael Mondshine

12/30/2020

Senior Vice President

12/30/2020



 

 
AGREEMENT NO. 17-013-RFP-5 

ATTACHMENT B 
CONTRACT PRICING 

 
 
Contractor shall perform the Work at the following fully loaded hourly rates for the Initial Contract Term: 
 

WSP Labor Category Hourly Rate 
Senior Vice President / Vice President $247.94 
Practice Leader $182.16 
Senior Project Director $172.04 
Project Director $138.00 
Senior Consultant $149.78 
Project Consultant $131.56 
Associate Consultant $119.42 
Consultant $103.22 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 219DCA9A-B46E-4C05-A344-9F927C9CC576


	ADP4D73.tmp
	CONTRACT AMENDMENT
	EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:


		2020-12-31T05:13:53-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




